

No. 18-394

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENIS P. KELLEHER AND CAROL KELLEHER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tburrus@cato.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> FACTORS ARE CONFUSING, INCONSISTENTLY APPLIED, AND HAND THE GOVERNMENT UNDESERVED VICTORIES.....	4
A. The Lower Courts Are Confused About How to Apply <i>Penn Central</i> .....	5
B. Landowners Are Unsure of How to Win under <i>Penn Central</i> as Currently Applied .....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERT. TO CLARIFY THAT <i>PENN CENTRAL'S</i> “INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS” FACTOR IS NOT DISPOSITIVE .....	8
A. The Court’s <i>Palazzolo</i> Decision Affirms That Prior-Enacted Restrictions that Bar Takings Claims Are Unconstitutional and Wrongly Reduce <i>Penn Central</i> to a Single-Factor Test.....	9
B. <i>Loretto</i> and <i>Lucas</i> Show How <i>Penn Central</i> Can Be Favorable to Property Owners .....	11
C. “Investment-Backed Expectations” Is a Poorly- Worded Term and Should Be Simplified to Avoid Further Confusion.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apollo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day</i> , 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012) .....	6
<i>Gazza v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 603, <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 813 (1997) ....	3
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Thaw</i> , 769 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	13
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 499 F. App’x 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	5
<i>Prosser v. Kennedy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 342 Mont. 209 (2008) .....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	15

### Other Authorities

Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or a One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Cir. B.J. 677 (2013) .....	5
F. Patrick Hubbard, et al., <i>Do Owners Have a Fair Chance of Prevailing Under the Ad Hoc Regulatory Takings Test of Penn Central Transportation Company?</i> , 14 Duke Env'tl. L. & Pol'y F. 121 (2003) .....	9, 10
Holly Doremus, <i>Takings and Transitions</i> , 19 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 1 (2003) .....	8
Luke A. Wake, <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2017) .....	9
R.S. Radford, Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011) .....	6
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993) .....	15, 16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	16
